

CHAPTER 176

INSURANCE

S. F. 560

AN ACT to amend paragraph one (1) of section seventeen hundred fourteen (1714) (S. C. C. 5632) of the code, as amended by section fourteen (14), chapter four hundred twenty-nine (429), acts of the thirty-seventh general assembly, section seventeen hundred twenty-four (1724) (C. C. 5640) of the code, and section seventeen hundred (1700) (C. C. 5623) of the code, changing the time for filing annual statements, and extending the expiration date of certificates of authority and agents' licenses, relating to insurance other than life.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 **SECTION 1. Annual statement.** That paragraph one (1) of sec-
 2 tion seventeen hundred fourteen (1714) of the code (S. C. C. 5632) be
 3 and the same is hereby amended by striking from the third and
 4 fourth lines thereof the words "on the first day of January of each
 5 year or within thirty days thereafter", and inserting in lieu thereof
 6 the words "before the first day of March of each year", and by strik-
 7 ing from the sixth line thereof the word "month", and inserting in
 8 lieu thereof the word "year".

1 **SEC. 2. Certificates.** That section seventeen hundred twenty-four
 2 (1724) of the code (C. C. 5640) be and the same is hereby amended
 3 by striking from the fourth line thereof the word "March", and in-
 4 serting in lieu thereof the word "April", and adding at the end of
 5 said section the words, "Certificates of authority and agents' licenses
 6 expiring on or before the first day of March, nineteen hundred twenty-
 7 four (1924) are hereby extended until April first of that year".

1 **SEC. 3. Certificates of authority.** That section seventeen hundred
 2 (1700) of the code, as amended by section fourteen (14), chapter four
 3 hundred twenty-nine (429), acts of the thirty-seventh general assem-
 4 bly (C. C. 5623), be and the same is hereby amended by striking from
 5 the thirty-fourth line thereof the word "March", and inserting in lieu
 6 thereof the word "April", and adding at the end of said section the
 7 words "Certificates of authority and agents' licenses expiring on the
 8 first day of March in the year nineteen hundred twenty-four (1924)
 9 are hereby extended until the first day of April of that year."

Approved April 21, A. D. 1923.